FILED SID J. WHITE

DEC 15 1993

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA CLERK, SURREME COURT.

Chief Deputy Clerk

EMANUEL JOHNSON,

Appellant,

٧.

Case No. 78,336

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

# BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SABELLA
Assistant Attorney General
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Westwood Center
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 873-4739

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u></u>	AGE NO
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
ISSUE I	5
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS CONFESSIONS.	
ISSUE II	20
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM THE DEFENDANT'S HOME.	
ISSUE III	27
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO EXCLUDE PROSPECTIVE JUROR LAHIFF FOR CAUSE.	
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.
Bonifay v. State, 18 Fla. Law Weekly S464 (Fla. September 2, 1993)	7, 14
Carlton v. State, 449 So. 2d 250, 252 (Fla. 1984)	24
Croney v. State, 495 So. 2d 926 (4th DCA 1986)	8
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	8
Green v. State, 437 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1983)	8
Hamelmann v. State, 113 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1DCA 1959)	21
Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	21
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So. 2d 1038 cert. denied, 469 U.S. 873 (1984)	28
McHaney v. State, 513 So. 2d 252, 253 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1987)	18
McNamara v. State, 357 So. 2d 410, 412 (Fla. 1978)	12, 23
Medina v. State, 466 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	7
<u>Norman v. State,</u> 379 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1980)	21
Patterson v. Illinois, 487 U.S. 285 n. 9 (1988)	
Penn v. State, 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla., 1991)	
Peoples v. State, 576 So. 2d 783, 786 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	18

<u>Perez v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1988)25
Polakoff v. State, 586 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 5th DCA),
review denied, 593 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 1991)25-26
review denied, 593 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1991)25-20
Riviera v. State,
547 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)8
<u>Schmitt v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 1095, 1098 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)22
505 SO. 2d 1095, 1096 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)
Smith v. Philips,
<u>Smith v. Philips</u> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)21
<u>State v. Gonyo</u> , 578 So. 2d 445 (Fla. 2DCA 1985)21
5/6 SO. 20 445 (Fla. 2DCA 1965)
State v. Knuckolls,
<u>State v. Knuckolls,</u> 617 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)26
<pre>State v. Moorman, 744 P. 2d 679 (Ariz. 1987)25</pre>
744 P. 2d 679 (Ariz. 1987)25
State v. Panzino.
<u>State v. Panzino</u> , 583 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)22
<u>State v. Rowell</u> , 476 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1985)11
476 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1985)1
State v. Sawyer,
561 So. 2d 278, 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
301 D30 14 1.0, 133 (124) 4 1 201 200 (124)
State v. Show Case Products Inc., 501 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)26
501 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)26
Ctuart w Ctato
<u>Stuart v. State,</u> 360 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1978)21
200 201 20 (1201 23,0)
Thompson v. State,
548 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1989)
manilar v. Ctata
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)14
550 55. 24 557 (1±4. ±552)
Trenary v. State,
<u>Trenary v. State</u> , 423 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 2DCA 1982)21
Walter A. Chater and D. D. D.
<u>United States v. Bloom,</u> 753 F.2d 999 (11th Cir. 1985)25
/33 F.24 333 (IICH CII. 1303)

.

United States v. Gillyard,
726 F.2d 1426 (1984)
<u>United States v. Holzman,</u> 871 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1989)25
<u>United States v. Langley,</u> 848 F.2d 152, 153 (11th Cir. 1988)18
<u>United States v. Saunders,</u> 957 So. 2d 1488 (8th Cir. 1992)26
<u>Valdes v. State</u> , 18 Fla. Law Weekly S481, S483 (Fla. September 9, 1993)28
Wilson v. State, 470 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1DCA 1984)21
<u>Wyrick v. Fields,</u> 549 U.S. 42 (1982)8-9
